



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CARTER PAGE, and individual,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

OATH INC., a corporation,

Defendant-Appellee.

No. 79,2021

*On Appeal from the Superior Court of
the State of Delaware*

C.A. No. S20C-07-030 CAK

APPELLANT'S CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Todd V. McMurtry (*PHV* admitted)
HEMMER DEFRANK WESSELS, PLLC
250 Grandview Drive, Ste. 500
Ft. Mitchell, KY 41017
Phone: (859) 344-1188
Fax: (859) 578-3869
tmcmurtry@hemmerlaw.com

K. Lawson Pedigo (*PHV* admitted)
MILLER KEFFER & PEDIGO, PLLC
3400 Carlisle Street, Suite 550
Dallas, TX 75204
Phone: (214) 696-2050
klpedigo@mkp-law.net

BELLEW LLC:

Sean J. Bellew (No. 4072)
2961 Centerville Rd., Suite 302
Wilmington, DE 19808
Phone: (302) 353-4951
sjbellew@bellewllc.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant,
Carter Page*

Dated: June 28, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. OATH IS NOT IMMUNE UNDER SECTION 230.....	5
II. THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY ALLEGES ACTUAL MALICE.....	10
A. Isikoff Acted With Actual Malice.....	10
B. Oath is Legally Responsible for All of the Article	14
III. OATH’S ARTICLES ARE NOT TRUE NOR SUBSTANTIALLY TRUE	17
IV. THE FAIR REPORT PRIVILEGE DOES NOT APPLY.....	22
A. The Report Was Not “Fair and Accurate.”	22
B. The Alleged “Investigation” Was Not A Public Meeting.....	24
C. Oath is Liable as a Republisher of Steele’s Defamation.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Pages
<i>Anthony v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 1257, 1262–63 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	7
<i>Barry v. Time</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1110, 1122–23 (N.D. Cal. 1984).....	14
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018, 1026–27 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Central Mortgage Company v. Morgan Stanley Mortgage Capital Holdings, LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531, 535 (Del. 2011).....	16
<i>Crump v. P&C Food Markets, Inc.</i> , 576 A.2d 441, 447 (Vt. 1990).....	23
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157, 1183–1184 (9th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Flowers v. Carville</i> , 310 F.3d 1118, 1128 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Gannett Co. v. Re</i> , 496 A.2d 553, 557 (Del. 1985).....	17
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch</i> , 418 U.S. 323, 328 (1974)	24
<i>Gilmore v. Jones</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 630, 661–62 (W.D. Va. 2019).....	8
<i>Giove v. Holden</i> , 2014 WL 975135, at *5 (D. Del. Mar. 10, 2014).....	17
<i>Gonzalez v. Google, Inc.</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 1150, 1157 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	14

<i>Holbrook v. Harman Automotive</i> , 58 F.3d 222 (6th Cir. 1995)	13-14
<i>King Constr., Inc. v. Plaza Four Realty, LLC</i> , 976 A.2d 145, 152 (Del. 2009).....	4
<i>Lal v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 726 F.2d 97, 99 (3d Cir. 1984)	23
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine</i> , 501 U.S. 496, 517 (1991)	17
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> 376 U.S. 254, 287 (1964)	10
<i>Olinger v. American Savings and Loan Assoc.</i> , 409 F.2d 142, 144 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	25
<i>Perlman v. Vox Media</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 248, at *43 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2015).....	17
<i>Read v. News-Journal</i> , 474 A.2d 119, 120 (Del. 1984).....	22
<i>Russell v. Del. Online</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80216, at *10 (D. Del. June 20, 2016).....	23
<i>Savor, Inc. v. FMR Corp.</i> , 812 A.2d 894, 896–97 (Del. 2002).....	16
<i>Taj Mahal Travel v. Delta Airlines</i> , 164 F.3d 186, 190 (3d Cir. 1998)	15
<i>The Dow Chemical Company v. Organik Kimye Holding, A.S.</i> , 2018 Del. Ch. LEXIS 167, at *11 (Del. Ch. May 25, 2018).....	4
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327, 328 (4th Cir. 1997)	5-6

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 2305
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2)5
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3)6

Rules

Delaware Rule 8(e)15

Other Authorities

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 578 (1977).....15
RESTATEMENT § 611 cmt. f.....22
RESTATEMENT § 611 cmt. i (1977)24
